

Nos. 24-CV-23, 24-CV-0685

---



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 10/21/2024 03:55 PM

ELIZABETH GALVIN,

APPELLANT,

v.

RUPPERT NURSERIES, INC.,

APPELLEE.

---

*On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia, Civil Division in  
Case No. 2020 CA 000445 B (Honorable Donald W. Tunnage, Judge)*

---

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Paul A. Cunningham\* (D.C. Bar No. 263210)  
Neill C. Kling (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM LLP  
1750 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006-3804  
pac@harkinscunningham.com  
(202) 973-7600

*Counsel for Appellant Elizabeth W. Galvin*

*\*Counsel expected to argue*

Dated: October 21, 2024

## **RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Under D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2), Appellant Elizabeth Galvin states that these parties and counsel were involved in this matter in the D.C. Superior Court and in the appellate proceeding:

### **Harkins Cunningham LLP**

Paul A. Cunningham (D.C. Bar. No. 263210)

Neill C. Kling (*Pro Hac Vice* in Superior Court)

Sean M. Aasen (counsel on post-trial matters; no longer with firm)

*Counsel for Defendant, Counterclaim Plaintiff, and Appellant Elizabeth W. Galvin*

### **Lerch, Early & Brewer, Chtd.**

William A. Goldberg (D.C. Bar. No. 477534)

*Counsel for Plaintiff, Counterclaim Defendant, and Appellee Ruppert Nurseries, Inc.*

Christopher L. Grant (former counsel for Ruppert Nurseries, Inc.)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....26

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....28

VII. ARGUMENT .....29

A. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Ignoring the CPPA’s  
Purposes and Requirements .....29

B. This Court Can Find RN Liable for Its CPPA Violations and That Those  
Violations Constitute a Rescission of the Contract. ....42

C. If There is a Valid Contract, the Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in its  
Holding That Ms. Galvin Breached the Contract and RN Did Not. ....43

D. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law by not Resolving All Material  
Issues .....46

E. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law on the Implied Warranty of  
Merchantability .....48

F. The Trial Court Wrongly Denied Reconsideration or Amendment of Its  
Opinion .....49

VIII. CONCLUSION .....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

Cases

*Acme Pest Control Co. v. Youngman*, 216 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. Civ. App. 1948).....44

*Alce v. Wise Foods, Inc.*, No. 17 CIV. 2402 (NRB), 2018 WL 1737750 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018).....31, 32, 38

*Aspinall v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.*, 442 Mass. 381, 813 N.E.2d 476 (2004).....32

*Ballagh v. Fauber Enterprises, Inc.*, 290 Va. 120, 773 S.E.2d 366 (2015).....33

\**Barrer v. Women’s Nat. Bank*, 761 F.2d 752 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....35

*Bode & Grenier, L.L.P. v. Knight*, 31 F.Supp.3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d sub nom. Bode & Grenier, LLP v. Knight*, 808 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....44

*Callahan v. 4200 Cathedral Condo.*, 934 A.2d 348 (D.C. 2007).....28

*Carter v. Gugliuzzi*, 168 Vt. 48, 716 A.2d 17 (Vt. 1998).....38

*Center for Inquiry Inc. v. Walmart, Inc.*, 283 A.3d 109 (D.C. 2022).....30

*Coleman v. Lee Washington Hauling Co.*, 388 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1978).....50

*Deer Creek Const. Co. v. Peterson*, 412 So. 2d 1169 (Miss. 1982).....33

*District of Columbia v. Bongam*, 271 A.3d 1154 (D.C. 2022).....26

\**District of Columbia v. EADS LLC*, 2018 CA 005830 B, 2023 WL 8850054 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2023).....33

*District of Columbia v. EADS LLC*, No. 2018 CA 005830 B, 2022 WL 4010012 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2022).....33

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are designated with an asterisk.

<i>District of Columbia v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2023-CAB-006550, 2023 WL 11921682 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2024).....	47
<i>E.M. v. Shady Grove Reproductive Science Center P.C.</i> , 496 F.Supp.3d 338 (D.D.C. 2020).....	33
<i>Fisher v. Best</i> , 661 A.2d 1095 (D.C. 1995).....	27
<i>*Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.</i> , 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Francis v. Rehman</i> , 110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015).....	44, 46
<i>*Frankeny v. Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP</i> , 225 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2020).....	32
<i>*Golden v. Den-Mat Corp.</i> , 47 Kan. App. 2d 450, 276 P.3d 773 (2012).....	48
<i>Griffith v. Barnes</i> , 560 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	34
<i>Hayes Fam. Tr. v. State Farm &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 997 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>In re Est. of McKenney</i> , 953 A.2d 336 (D.C. 2008).....	33, 35
<i>In re Melton</i> , 597 A.2d 892 (D.C. 1991).....	42
<i>Kennemore v. Bennett</i> , 755 S.W.2d 89 (Tex. 1988).....	34
<i>Mann v. Bahi</i> , 251 F.Supp.3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017).....	30
<i>Mawakana v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of D.C.</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 340 (D.D.C. 2015).....	34
<i>Mod. Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010).....	35
<i>Morris v. Mack’s Used Cars</i> , 824 S.W.2d 538 (Tenn. 1992).....	34
<i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> , 650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994).....	27
<i>Nat’l Metal Finishing Co. v. BarclaysAmerican/Com., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1990).....	27

<i>*Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corporation</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999).....	32
<i>*Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008).....	31, 32, 36, 37
<i>*Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	43
<i>*Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013).....	31, 39
<i>Steele Foundations, Inc. v. Clark Const. Grp., Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 148 (D.C. 2007).....	44
<i>*Tauber v. D.C.</i> , 511 A.2d 23 (D.C. 1986).....	47
<i>Wallace v. Warehouse Emps. Union No. 730</i> , 482 A.2d 801 (D.C. 1984).....	27
<i>Wetzel v. Capital City Real Estate, LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 1000 (D.C. 2013).....	37

Statutes

D.C. Code § 17-305(a).....	26
D.C. Code § 28-3901(b).....	30
D.C. Code § 28-3901(c).....	30, 47
D.C. Code § 28-3904.....	34, 41
D.C. Code § 28-3904(a).....	30
D.C. Code § 28-3904(d).....	30
D.C. Code § 28-3904(e).....	30
D.C. Code § 28-3904(f).....	30
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2).....	34
D.C. Code § 28:2-314(2)(c).....	48
D.C. Code § 28:2-609.....	44
D.C. Code § 28:2-609(1).....	45, 48
D.C. Code § 28:2-609(4).....	45, 46
